March 2015 and 2016 and the three months ended 30 June 2016, our materials costs amounted to
approximately HK$7.8 million, HK$13.6 million and HK$0.7 million, respectively and accounted for
approximately 11.7%, 9.1% and 4.6% of our cost of services, respectively. We prepare our tender and
quotation based on our estimated project costs (which include materials costs) plus a mark-up margin at
the time when we submit our tender for projects or our initial proposals to our potential clients but the
actual materials costs will not be determined until after we have entered into agreements with our
clients. Any fluctuations in the materials costs during this period will affect our profitability.

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

- 29 -

RISK FACTORS

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the
Group’s materials costs on the Group’s profits during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical
fluctuation rates are set at 5% and 10% which are considered reasonable for the purpose of this
sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in
direct materials costs +5% +10% -5% -10%

Profit (loss)
before tax per
Accountants’

Report Change in profit before tax
Change in profit before tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 March 2015 5,662 -391 -782 +391 +782
Year ended 31 March 2016 17,003 -678 -1,357 +678 +1,357
Three months ended

30 June 2015 (unaudited) 2,397 -92 -184 +92 +184
Three months ended

30 June 2016 (8,592) -37 -74 +37 +74

Profit (loss)
after tax per
Accountants’

Report Change in profit after tax
Change in profit after tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 March 2015 4,748 -326 -653 +326 +653
Year ended 31 March 2016 13,722 -566 -1,133 +566 +1,133
Three months ended

30 June 2015 (unaudited) 2,001 -76 -153 +76 +153
Three months ended

30 June 2016 (8,315)Note N/A N/A N/A N/A

Note: The after tax impact for the sensitivity analysis for the three months ended 30 June 2016 is not applicable
as the Group was loss making for such period.

We had negative net operating cash flow for the year ended 31 March 2015 and the three months
ended 30 June 2016

We recorded negative net cash flow from operating activities of HK$19.2 million and HK$14.9
million for the year ended 31 March 2015 and the three months ended 30 June 2016, respectively. Our
negative net cash flow from operating activities was primarily attributable to our continued business

[…]

CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

- 183 -

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Cost of services

For the year ended 31 March For the three months ended 30 June
2015 2016 2015 2016

HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

(unaudited)

Subcontracting charges 43,376 64.8 112,006 75.3 17,959 68.8 11,605 72.5
Materials costs 7,822 11.7 13,569 9.1 1,837 7.0 740 4.6
Demolition and

cleaning costs 3,383 5.1 11,842 8.0 1,280 4.9 1,497 9.4
Direct labour costs 8,247 12.3 7,573 5.1 1,818 7.0 1,681 10.5
Others 4,108 6.1 3,767 2.5 3,210 12.3 484 3.0

66,936 100.0 148,757 100.0 26,104 100.0 16,007 100.0

Cost of services primarily comprises:

(i) Subcontracting charges represent the fees paid and payable to subcontractors for site
works and cost of materials sourced by them for both Fitting-out Projects and Renovation
Projects. The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical
fluctuations in the Group’s subcontracting charges on the Group’s profits during the
Track Record Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rates are set at 5% and 10% which are
considered reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in
subcontracting charges +5% +10% -5% -10%

Change in profit before
tax

Profit (loss)
before tax per
Accountants’

Report Change in profit before tax
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 March 2015 5,662 -2,169 -4,338 +2,169 +4,338
Year ended 31 March 2016 17,003 -5,600 -11,201 +5,600 +11,201
Three months ended 30

June 2015 (unaudited) 2,397 -898 -1,796 +898 +1,796
Three months ended 30

June 2016 (8,592) -580 -1,161 +580 +1,161

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

- 184 -

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Change in profit after tax

Profit (loss)
after tax per
Accountants’

Report Change in profit after tax
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 March 2015 4,748 -1,811 -3,622 +1,811 +3,622
Year ended 31 March 2016 13,722 -4,676 -9,353 +4,676 +9,353
Three months ended 30

June 2015 (unaudited) 2,001 -750 -1,500 +750 +1,500
Three months ended 30

June 2016 (8,315)Note N/A N/A N/A N/A

Note: The after tax impact for the sensitivity analysis for the three months ended 30 June 2016 is not
applicable as the Group was loss making for such period.

(ii) Materials costs mainly include the purchase of materials used in the Group’s projects
which are sourced directly by the Group. The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the
impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the Group’s materials costs on the Group’s profits
during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rates are set at 5% and 10%
which are considered reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in
direct material costs +5% +10% -5% -10%

Profit (loss)
before tax per
Accountants’

Report Change in profit before tax
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 March 2015 5,662 -391 -782 +391 +782
Year ended 31 March 2016 17,003 -678 -1,357 +678 +1,357
Three months ended 30

June 2015 (unaudited) 2,397 -92 -184 +92 +184
Three months ended 30

June 2016 (8,592) -37 -74 +37 +74

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

- 185 -

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Profit (loss)
after tax per
Accountants’

Report Change in profit after tax
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 March 2015 4,748 -326 -653 +326 +653
Year ended 31 March 2016 13,722 -566 -1,133 +566 +1,133
Three months ended 30

June 2015 (unaudited) 2,001 -76 -153 +76 +153
Three months ended 30

June 2016 (8,315)Note N/A N/A N/A N/A

Note: The after tax impact for the sensitivity analysis for the three months ended 30 June 2016 is not
applicable as the Group was loss making for such period.

(iii) Demolition and cleaning costs represent expenses paid to site cleaning companies for
demolishing old decorations and cleaning at completion of projects;

(iv) Direct labour costs mainly represent salaries paid to our project management team and
casual workers (such as cleaning workers) who are directly involved in the provision of
the Group’s services; and

(v) Others mainly represent (i) site and workers insurance fees; and (ii) transportation